The study was on Investigation on Parental Support, Supervision and Encouragement Influencing Students' Performance 

in Biology among Secondary Schools in Zaria. Three research objectives, three research questions, and three hypotheses 

guided the study. Correlational survey research design was adopted for the study. The sample for the study comprised of 

three hundred and seventeen (317) biology students drawn from the population of study using simple random sampling 

technique. The instruments for data collection in this study was a questionnaire and analyzed using mean, standard 

deviation, PPMC and t-test. The results revealed that there is a positive and statistically significant correlation between

[...]

According to data from the Kaduna State Ministry of Education (2023/2024 academic session), there were 

approximately 8 senior secondary schools in the Local Government Area, with an estimated total of 1,800 senior secondary 

students taking Biology as a subject. The researcher sampled three hundred and seventeen (317) from the total population 

as the sample size. The sample size was chosen in line with Krejcie and Morgan’s (1970) Table for determining sample 

size. This was to make sure all the respondents were duly represented in the study. Simple random sampling was used to